
Topic: City Council Regular Meeting 

You are invited to a Zoom webinar or in person meeting.  Note: Due to the lifting of Covid safety 

restrictions on June 9th, 2022, the city is now required to provide a physical location for all meetings.  A 

computer screen with a microphone and speaker will be set up in council chambers and at least one 

council member, staff member or the mayor will be present, but most council members and staff will 

not be present in person but will be participating via Zoom. 

Topic: 1st Regular City Council Meeting of this month 

Please click the link below to join the webinar: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83273254975?pwd=aGJhcW1aVEpFc2lDVWpXOEU5clJvdz09 

Passcode: 172825 

Or One tap mobile: 

    US: +12532158782,,83273254975#,,,,*172825#  or +16699006833,,83273254975#,,,,*172825# 

Or Telephone: 

 Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 

      US: +1 253 215 8782  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 346 248 7799  or +1 929 205 6099  or +1 301 715 

8592  or +1 312 626 6799  

Webinar ID: 832 7325 4975 

Passcode: 172825 

 International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kYRNSJrRX 
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CITY OF LANGLEY DRAFT COUNCIL AGENDA 

Monday July 3, 2023 @ 5:30 P.M. – 112nd Street Langley, WA 

CALL TO ORDER – 5 minutes 

1. Opening Words
2. Roll Call

CONSENT AGENDA (The CONSENT AGENDA consists of routine items that normally do not 
require further Council discussion.) – 2 minutes 

1. Approval of Claim Warrants -  and EFTs in the amount of $44,954.43 …………..…..4-10 
2. Approval of Manual Warrants -  in the amount of $69,954.43 …………….………...11-13 
3. Approval of Payroll Direct Deposit Run (6/15/23) in the amount of $39,073.53  ….14-15 
4. Approval of Commission Meeting Minutes posted since previous Council Meeting
5. Approval of Liquor License for Island Shakespeare Festival …………………………16-17 
6. Approval of Heather Smith Cemetery Board……………………………………………….18 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA – 3 minutes 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – 3 minutes 

1. Approval of Council Meeting Minutes of 6/20/2023……………………………………19-27 
2. Approval of Council Meeting Minutes of 6/05/2023 ……………………………..……28-31 
3. Approval of Council Meeting Minutes of 9/06/2022 ………………………………..…32-34 

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD* – 30 minutes 

PRESENTATION/GUEST SPEAKER/COMMISSION REPORTS – 15 minutes 

1. Presentation to Council from Dismantling Systematic Racism Commission- Kennedy
Horstman, Chair - 3 mins ………………………………………………………….………35 

2. Presentation to Council from Historic Preservation Commission- Bob Waterman, Chair-
3 minutes …………………………………………………………………………..……36-37 

3. Presentation from Langley Main Street Association-Nicole Whittington-Johnson,
Executive Director – 3 mins

MAYOR’S REPORT – 10 minutes 
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NEW BUSINESS 

1. Proposed Contract with Compass Rose Planning Services Ltd, to prepare code
amendments to add multi-family housing as a permitted use within the Fairgrounds
Overlay (LMC 18.10) - Meredith Penny, Director of Community Planning– 5
minutes………………………………………………………………………………38-45 

2. Rabbit Disease – 5 minutes ………………………………………………………46-51 
3. Discussion of Ethics Commission -Sarah Springer- 10 minutes…………………..52 
4. Flag Protocol and Pledge of Allegiance -5 minutes…………………………….53-62 

COUNCIL REPORTS– 15 minutes 

1. Council Member Harolynne Bobis – 3 minutes
2. Council Member Rhonda Salerno – 3 minutes
3. Council Member Thomas Gill – 3 minutes
4. Council Member Craig Cyr – 3 minutes
5. Council Member Gail Fleming – 3 minutes

ADJOURN 

*Public Comment: This is the time on the agenda where Council welcomes comments on subjects of concern or interest

that are not on the agenda or to make known that a member of the public wishes to comment on a particular agenda item at the time
the item is being discussed. We welcome your comments which are very important to us. Note that all comments are limited to three
minutes and should be directed to the presiding officer. Please state your name, address and the subject of your comment. Please
note that we will not be entering into dialogue at this time. The purpose of this agenda item is for you, the public, to inform us, the
Council, about your views. If you have factual questions, staff will be happy to address them, either now or at a later date.

Thank you for participating! If reasonable accommodation of a disability is needed, please 
contact Darlene Baldwin at (360) 221-4246 ext. 17 at least 48 hours prior to this meeting. 
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Chapman Todd

43531 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting
Invoice - 415 3rd St STR Renewal Fee Refund

Refund Dupl ST Rental Fee
001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $260.00

Refund dupl pymt Receipt #7777 6/6/23
Total Invoice - 415 3rd St STR Renewal Fee Refund $260.00

Total 43531 $260.00
Total Chapman Todd $260.00

Correct Equipment, Inc.
43532 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 49331
401-000-000-534-80-31-01 Parts, Chemicals & Supplies $1,217.00

SKU 8004313, Accutab Pail
Total Invoice - 49331 $1,217.00

Total 43532 $1,217.00
Total Correct Equipment, Inc. $1,217.00

De Lage Landen Financial Services
43533 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 80175810
July copier lease
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $29.48
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $135.63
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $129.73
001-000-100-518-30-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $17.69
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $35.38
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $29.48
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $11.79
001-000-180-518-80-40-01 Professional Services $5.90
101-000-000-543-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $41.28
104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $5.90
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $64.87
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $64.87

Voucher Directory

Fiscal: : 2023 - July
Council Date: : 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $17.70

Total Invoice - 80175810 $589.70
Total 43533 $589.70

Total De Lage Landen Financial Services $589.70

Hanson's Bldg. Supply
43534 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 2306-230347
001-000-100-594-59-00-00 Capital maintenance City Hall $90.15

Back door repair - City Hall
Total Invoice - 2306-230347 $90.15

Total 43534 $90.15
Total Hanson's Bldg. Supply $90.15

Kimbro Trustee, Owen P & Lisa M Kimbro Trustee
43535 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - Surety Agreement Return
633-000-000-586-12-00-02 Trust Account $10,404.00

Kimbro Surety Bond Return
Total Invoice - Surety Agreement Return $10,404.00

Total 43535 $10,404.00
Total Kimbro Trustee, Owen P & Lisa M Kimbro Trustee $10,404.00

Langley Main St Association
43536 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 2021-2125
401-000-000-534-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit $3,750.00

Qtr 2 - 2023 Main Street Grant
402-000-000-535-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit $3,750.00

Qtr 2 - 2023 Main Street Grant
403-000-000-531-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit $3,750.00

Qtr 3 - 2023 Main Street Grant
Total Invoice - 2021-2125 $11,250.00

Total 43536 $11,250.00
Total Langley Main St Association $11,250.00
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
North Central Laboratories

43537 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting
Invoice - 488610

402-000-000-535-10-40-04 Sewer Plant Testing $839.78
Sewer Plant Testing Eqpt

Total Invoice - 488610 $839.78
Total 43537 $839.78

Total North Central Laboratories $839.78

PACE Engineers, Inc.
43538 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 87514
001-000-110-558-60-40-01 Professional Fees/Reimbursible - Permit Review $287.50

On-Call SW Support - THIC
001-000-110-558-60-40-06 Professional Services $460.00

6th Street Cottages
408-000-000-594-34-60-04 WWTP-3 Resurface Chlorine CC Walls $3,454.49

Subconsultant Service - Quality Coatings
Total Invoice - 87514 $4,201.99

Total 43538 $4,201.99
Total PACE Engineers, Inc. $4,201.99

Puget Sound Energy
43539 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 0964 June 21 23
105-000-000-557-30-46-01 Utilities/VIC & R/R $61.98

JUne 21 2023
Total Invoice - 0964 June 21 23 $61.98
Invoice - 7646 June 21 23

401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $137.54
June 21 2023

Total Invoice - 7646 June 21 23 $137.54
Invoice - 8745 June 21 23

401-000-000-534-10-46-01 Utilities-Water Dept. $1,186.37
June 21 2023

Total Invoice - 8745 June 21 23 $1,186.37
Invoice - 9941 June 21 23

101-000-000-542-63-46-01 Street Lighting Utilities $20.73
June 21 2023

Total Invoice - 9941 June 21 23 $20.73
Total 43539 $1,406.62

Total Puget Sound Energy $1,406.62
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Quill Corporation

43540 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting
Invoice - 32995603

Office Supplies
001-000-010-513-10-30-01 Office/operational Supplies $4.38
001-000-030-514-20-30-01 Supplies $20.16
001-000-070-521-20-30-01 Supplies-Printing $20.16
001-000-100-518-30-30-01 Facilities Maint. Supplies $2.63
001-000-110-558-60-30-01 Supplies $5.26
001-000-120-558-50-30-01 Supplies $4.38
001-000-150-576-80-30-01 Supplies $1.75
001-000-180-518-80-30-01 supplies $0.88
101-000-000-543-10-30-01 Supplies $7.01
104-000-000-536-10-30-01 Supplies $0.88
401-000-000-534-10-30-01 Supplies $9.64
402-000-000-535-10-30-01 Supplies $9.64
403-000-000-531-10-30-01 Supplies $0.87

Total Invoice - 32995603 $87.64
Total 43540 $87.64

Total Quill Corporation $87.64

Sebo's DO IT Center
43541 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - A1496853
Tools & Hardware
001-000-100-594-59-00-01 Capital maintenance Fire Hall $27.74

Tools
403-000-000-531-10-47-03 Stormwater Maintenance $169.69

Hardware
Total Invoice - A1496853 $197.43

Total 43541 $197.43
Total Sebo's DO IT Center $197.43

Shred-IT c/o Stericycle, Inc
43542 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 8004177667
June Shredding, 1 bin
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.76
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $9.71
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $9.71
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $4.41
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.88
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $2.65
001-000-180-518-80-40-01 Professional Services $0.88
101-000-000-544-90-40-01 Professional Services $9.71
104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $0.88
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
105-000-000-557-30-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $6.18
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $20.29
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $14.12
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $7.05

Total Invoice - 8004177667 $88.23
Total 43542 $88.23

Total Shred-IT c/o Stericycle, Inc $88.23

Sound Publishing Inc
43543 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice -SWR978420
001-000-110-558-60-43-02 Publications/Notifications $132.00

Hearing 6/20/23
Total Invoice -SWR978420 $132.00

Total 43543 $132.00
Total Sound Publishing Inc $132.00

South Whidbey Record
43550 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - SW-217481 104 Weeks
001-000-030-514-20-49-01 Association Dues $128.00

South Whidbey Record Subscription to July 2025
Total Invoice - SW-217481 104 Weeks $128.00

Total 43550 $128.00
Total South Whidbey Record $128.00

South Whidbey School Dist. #206
43545 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - Langley-2023-09
Fuel - May 2023
001-000-070-521-20-31-02 Fuel $694.82

Fuel - May 2023
001-000-150-576-80-31-02 Fuel $193.10

Fuel - May 2023
101-000-000-544-90-31-02 Fuel & Maintenance $65.84

Fuel - May 2023
401-000-000-534-10-31-02 Fuel $182.26

Fuel - May 2023
402-000-000-535-10-31-02 Fuel $330.29

Fuel - May 2023
403-000-000-531-10-31-02 Fuel $55.00

Fuel - May 2023
Total Invoice - Langley-2023-09 $1,521.31

Total 43545 $1,521.31
Total South Whidbey School Dist. #206 $1,521.31
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Summitt Law Group

43546 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting
Invoice - 145865

001-000-030-514-20-40-03 Professional Services - Legal $1,516.00
Hood Litigation

Total Invoice - 145865 $1,516.00
Total 43546 $1,516.00

Total Summitt Law Group $1,516.00

United Business Machines
43547 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - INV498053
Kyocera Monthly Maintenance
001-000-010-513-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $9.73
001-000-030-514-20-40-02 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $42.83
001-000-070-521-20-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $44.78
001-000-100-518-30-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $5.84
001-000-110-558-60-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $11.68
001-000-120-558-50-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $9.73
001-000-150-576-80-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $3.89
001-000-180-518-80-40-01 Professional Services $1.95
101-000-000-544-90-40-01 Professional Services $13.63
104-000-000-536-10-40-00 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $1.95
401-000-000-534-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $21.41
402-000-000-535-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $21.41
403-000-000-531-10-40-01 Professional Services - ADMIN Shared Cost $5.85

Total Invoice - INV498053 $194.68
Total 43547 $194.68

Total United Business Machines $194.68

Wa. Assoc. of Sheriffs &
43548 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - 031242
001-000-070-521-20-42-02 Training Registration Cost $375.00

Wasser - Conference Registration
Total Invoice - 031242 $375.00

Total 43548 $375.00
Total Wa. Assoc. of Sheriffs & $375.00

Whidbey Island Center for the Arts
43549 2023 - July - 1st Council Meeting

Invoice - WICA Grant - Year Round Programming 
Driving

105-000-000-557-30-49-01 WICA $1,000.00
Year Round Programming Driving Overnight Stays Brochure Mailing Postage 
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
105-000-000-557-30-49-01 WICA $5,500.00

Year Round Programming Overnight Stays - Season Brochure Printing
105-000-000-557-30-49-01 WICA $2,500.00

Year Round Programming Driving Overnight Stays - Contract Professionals
105-000-000-557-30-49-01 WICA $1,000.00

Year Round Programming Driving Overnight Stays - KCTS9 TV - Advertising
Total Invoice - WICA Grant - Year Round 
Programming Driving

$10,000.00

Total 43549 $10,000.00
Total Whidbey Island Center for the Arts $10,000.00

Grand Total Vendor Count 19 $44,499.53
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Abraham, Kristen Miller

43498 2023 - June - June Manual
Invoice - 001

Reorganization of City Records
001-000-030-514-20-40-04 Professional Services - Contract $3,120.00

Reorganization of City Records
Total Invoice - 001 $3,120.00

Total 43498 $3,120.00
43528 2023 - June - June Manual

Invoice - #002
Reorganization of City Records
001-000-030-514-20-40-04 Professional Services - Contract $1,202.50

Reorganization of City Records
Total Invoice - #002 $1,202.50

Total 43528 $1,202.50
Total Abraham, Kristen Miller $4,322.50

Darrel Duhm
43499 2023 - June - June Manual

Invoice - 1001
2022 WA SAO Annual Report
001-000-030-514-20-40-04 Professional Services - Contract $2,604.00

2022 WA SAO Annual Report
Total Invoice - 1001 $2,604.00

Total 43499 $2,604.00
Total Darrel Duhm $2,604.00

Diamond Rentals & Sales
43529 2023 - June - June Manual

Invoice - 1-632013
Seawall Park Portable
105-000-000-557-30-40-03 Contract Services (R&R, Chamber 1%, County) $180.00

Seawall Park Portable
Total Invoice - 1-632013 $180.00

Total 43529 $180.00
Total Diamond Rentals & Sales $180.00

Voucher Directory
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Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
Heritage Bank

6.21.23 ACH Deposit Ticket books 2023 - June - June Manual
Invoice - 6/21/2023 Bank Charge - 4 Deposit Ticket 
Books

001-000-030-514-20-48-06 Credit fees $83.41
Deposit ticket books (4)

Total Invoice - 6/21/2023 Bank Charge - 4 Deposit 
Ticket Books

$83.41

Total 6.21.23 ACH Deposit Ticket books $83.41
Bank Withdrawal 2023 - June - June Manual

Invoice - 6/29/2023 Cashier Check Fee
Cashier's ck fee - Tesla
001-000-030-514-20-48-06 Credit fees $7.00

Cashier's Ck Fee - Tesla Police Vehicle
Total Invoice - 6/29/2023 Cashier Check Fee $7.00

Total Bank Withdrawal $7.00
Debit to Acct 2023 - June - June Manual

Invoice - Heritage Analysis Fee May 2023
Banking fee
001-000-030-514-20-48-06 Credit fees $196.87

6/15/23 May Bank Fee
Total Invoice - Heritage Analysis Fee May 2023 $196.87

Total Debit to Acct $196.87
Total Heritage Bank $287.28

Invoice Cloud
EFT 6.6.23 Invoice Cloud 2023 - June - June Manual

Invoice - 384-2023_5
Portal Access, Paperless Invoices
001-000-030-514-20-48-06 Credit fees $157.40

5/2023 Portal Acccess, Invoices for Paperless Customers
Total Invoice - 384-2023_5 $157.40

Total EFT 6.6.23 Invoice Cloud $157.40
Total Invoice Cloud $157.40

St of WA Dept of Revenue
6.26.23 EFT-DOR May Excise Tax 2023 - June - June Manual

Invoice - May 2023 Excise/Sales Tax
May 2023 Excise/Sales Tax
401-000-000-534-10-49-02 Excise Tax $2,683.95

May Excise Tax
401-000-000-534-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($2,578.45)

May Excise Tax Credit
402-000-000-535-10-49-02 Excise Tax $969.86

May Excise Tax

 Printed by CITYOFLANGLEY1\WGrone on 6/29/2023 4:00:25 PM Page 2 of 3
Voucher Directory

City of Langley Council Meeting - Draft Agenda 
Monday July 3rd, 2023 5:30pm

06/30/2023 12



Vendor Number Reference Account Number Description Amount
402-000-000-535-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($931.74)

Max Excise Tax Credit
403-000-000-531-10-49-02 S/S Excise Tax $297.89

May Excise Tax
403-000-000-531-10-49-03 excise tax MainSt credit ($286.18)

May Excise Tax Credit
Total Invoice - May 2023 Excise/Sales Tax $155.33

Total 6.26.23 EFT-DOR May Excise Tax $155.33
Total St of WA Dept of Revenue $155.33

Tesla, Inc
Cashier's Check 2023 - June - June Manual

Invoice - 7SAYGDEF2PF816337
Tesla VIN 7SAYGDEF2PF816337
303-000-000-594-21-60-01 Police vehicle purchase $62,247.92

Tesla VIN 7SAYGDEF2PF816337
Total Invoice - 7SAYGDEF2PF816337 $62,247.92

Total Cashier's Check $62,247.92
Total Tesla, Inc $62,247.92

Grand Total Vendor Count 7 $69,954.43
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Direct Deposit Activity 

Direct Deposit Activity

Name Social Security # Bank Name Account Number Type Amount 
Direct Deposit Run - 6/16/2023 6/15/2023 

Baldwin, Darlene $3,168.08 

Cattand, Alexis $1,881.51 

Chaplin, Scott $1,653.11 

Durr, Robert J. $2,659.16 

Grone, Wanda J $3,090.77 

Grove, Timothy J. $3,176.72 

Hamilton, Bryan E. $2,417.08 

Hathaway, Nicholas G $2,076.79 

Herzberg, Robert $445.04 

Liggitt, Charles E. $2,408.89 

Marks, Joshua W. $2,173.22 

McDivitt, Tara J $1,594.70 

Pace, Jeremiah J. $2,007.10 

Penny, Meredith B $2,773.02 

Perry, Randi M. $2,813.69 

Proffitt, Austin L $1,703.00 

Wasser, Tavier  $3,031.65 

$39,073.53 

$39,073.53 
